7,837 million in the corresponding period of 2013. Profit for the period fell by 29.3% year on

year to RUB 3,301 million in the first nine months of 2014, from RUB 4,666 million in the

corresponding period last year.

In the third quarter of 2014, the Company's total revenue decreased by 11.1% year on year to

RUB 9,450 million, while adjusted revenue fell by 21.2% year on year to RUB 5,343 million. As

a result, EBITDA dropped by 21.2% year on year to RUB 2,301 million and the profit for the

period decreased by 35.3% to RUB 1,222 million.

Additional financial information

Adjusted Revenue, Adjusted Operating Expenses, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and

Adjusted Operating Margin are not recognised under IFRS as measures of financial performance,

but are calculated on the basis of IFRS figures and are presented as supplemental indicators of

the Company's operating performance. These supplemental measures have limitations as

analytical tools, and investors should not consider any of them in isolation, or any combination

of them, as a substitute for analysis of our results as reported under IFRS.

RUB million

9M

2014

9M

2013

Year on year

change

RUB mln %

3Q

2014

3Q

2013

Year on year

change

RUB mln %

Adjusted Revenue
1
 15,412 18,816 -3,404 -18.1%

5,343 6,782 -1,439 -21.2%

Adjusted operating

expenses
2
 11,873 13,201 -1,328 -10.1%

4,162 4,546 -384 -8.4%

EBITDA
3
 6,409 7,837 -1,428 -18.2%

2,301 2,921 -620 -21.2%

Adjusted EBITDA

margin
4
 41.6% 41.7%

43.1% 43.1%

  Total debt 7,579 9,178 -1,599 -17.4%

7,579 9,178 -1,599 -17.4%

Net debt
5
 5,120 3,845 +1,275 +33.2%

5,120 3,845 +1,275 +33.2%

1
Adjusted Revenue is calculated as total revenue less cost of integrated freight forwarding and

logistics services.

2
 Adjusted Operating Expenses are calculated as operating expenses less cost of integrated

freight forwarding and logistics services.

3
 EBITDA is defined as profit for the period before income tax, interest expense and depreciation

and amortisation.

4
 Adjusted EBITDA Margin is defined as EBITDA divided by Adjusted Revenue.

5
 Net Debt is calculated as long-term debt, finance lease obligations, short-term debt and current

portion of long-term debt less cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments.

Revenue

The following table sets out the breakdown of total revenue for the nine months and the three

months ended 30 September 2014 and 2013 respectively.

RUB million

9M

2014

9M

2013

Year on year change

RUB mln %

3Q

2014

3Q

2013

Year on year change

RUB mln %

Integrated freight

forwarding and

logistics services 20,106 17,429 +2,677 +15.4%

6,965 6,663 +302 +4.5%

Rail-based container

shipping services 4,082 6,270 -2,188 -34.9%

1,474 2,140 -666 -31.1%

Terminal services and

agency fees 1,584 3,051 -1,467 -48.1%

590 1,087 -497 -45.7%

Truck deliveries 734 1,055 -321 -30.4%

257 379 -122 -32.2%

Other freight

forwarding services 210 446 -236 -52.9%

69 161 -92 -57.1%

Bonded warehousing

services 179 301 -122 -40.5%

61 110 -49 -44.5%

Other 89 241 -152 -63.1%

34 91 -57 -62.6%

Total revenue 26,984 28,793 -1,809 -6.3%

9,450 10,631 -1,181 -11.1%

Total revenue decreased by RUB 1,809 million, or 6.3% year on year, to RUB 26,984 million for

the nine months ended 30 September 2014, compared to RUB 28,793 million for the nine

months ended 30 September 2013. In the third quarter of 2014, total revenue fell by 11.1% to

RUB 9,405 million. This decrease was primarily due to the deconsolidation of KDTS' revenue. If

KDTS' contribution to the revenue for the first nine months of 2013 and the third quarter of 2013

is eliminated, the Company's total revenue would have increased by 10.1% year on year in nine

months of 2014 and by 5.4% year on year in the third quarter of 2014, respectively, driven by an

increase in integrated freight and transportation services.

Adjusted Revenue

The following table sets out adjusted revenue calculations for the nine months and the three

months ended 30 September 2014 and 2013 respectively.

RUB million

9M

2014

9M

2013

Year on year

change

RUB mln %

3Q

2014

3Q

2013

Year on year

change

RUB mln %

Total revenue 26,984 28,793 -1,809 -6.3%

9,450 10,631 -1,181 -11.1%

Cost of integrated

freight forwarding and

logistics services 11,572 9,977 +1,595 +16.0%

4,107 3,849 +258 +6.7%

Adjusted Revenue 15,412 18,816 -3,404 -18.1%

5,343 6,782 -1,439 -21.2%

Adjusted revenue (as defined above) declined by 18.1% year on year to RUB 15,412 million for

the nine months ended 30 September 2014 from RUB 18,816 million for the nine months ended

30 September 2013. This was primarily due to the deconsolidation of KDTS' costs and revenues,

as well as the challenging pricing environment in the Russian rail container transportation

market. If KDTS' contribution to the adjusted revenue for the first nine months of 2013 is

eliminated, the Company's adjusted revenue would have decreased by RUB 840 million, or 5.2%

year on year, driven by lower average transportation tariffs.

Due to the reasons outlined above, adjusted revenue declined by 21.2% year on year to RUB

5,343 million in the third quarter of 2014. If KDTS' contribution to the adjusted revenue for the

third quarter of 2013 is eliminated, the Company's adjusted revenue would have decreased by

RUB 562 million, or 9.5% year on year, due to a reduction in transportation tariffs.

The following table sets out the components of adjusted revenue for the nine months ended 30

September 2014 and 2013, respectively, and outlines their relative contribution.

9M 2014 9M 2013

Year on year

change

RUB mln share, % RUB mln share, %

RUB

mln Percent

Rail-based container shipping

services 4,082 26.5% 6,270 33.3% -2,188 -34.9%

Adjusted integrated freight

forwarding and logistics services 8,534 55.4% 7,452 39.6% +1,082 +14.5%

Terminal services and agency

fees 1,584 10.3% 3,051 16.2% -1,467 -48.1%

Truck deliveries 734 4.8% 1,055 5.6% -321 -30.4%

Other freight forwarding

services 210 1.4% 446 2.4% -236 -52.9%

Bonded warehousing services 179 1.2% 301 1.6% -122 -40.5%

Other 89 0.6% 241 1.3% -152 -63.1%

Total adjusted revenue 15,412 100% 18,816 100% -3,404 -18.1%

The structure of adjusted revenue changed in the first nine months of 2014 compared to the

corresponding period of 2013. The share of rail-based container transportation services in

adjusted revenue fell from 33.3% for the first nine months ended 30 September 2013 to 26.5%

for the first nine months ended 30 September 2014. The share of integrated freight forwarding

and logistics services, net of cost of integrated freight forwarding and logistics services, grew to

55.4% from 39.6% as a result of the services mix shifting towards transportation under

integrated logistics contracts. The share of terminal services and agency fees decreased from

16.2% to 10.3%, mainly due to the deconsolidation of KedenTransService's results.

The following table sets out the components of adjusted revenue for the three months ended 30

September 2014 and 2013, respectively, and outlines their relative contribution.

3Q 2014 3Q 2013

Year on year

change

RUB mln share, % RUB mln share, %

RUB

mln Percent

Rail-based container shipping

services 1,474 27.6% 2,140 31.6% -666 -31.1%

Adjusted integrated freight

forwarding and logistics services 2,858 53.5% 2,814 41.5% +44 +1.6%

Terminal services and agency

fees 590 11.0% 1,087 16.0% -497 -45.7%

Truck deliveries 257 4.8% 379 5.6% -122 -32.2%

Other freight forwarding

services 69 1.3% 161 2.4% -92 -57.1%

Bonded warehousing services 61 1.1% 110 1.6% -49 -44.5%

Other 34 0.6% 91 1.3% -57 -62.6%

Total Adjusted Revenue 5,343 100% 6,782 100% -1,439 -21.2%

In the third quarter of 2014, the share of integrated freight forwarding and logistics services, net

of cost of integrated freight forwarding and logistics services, in adjusted revenue grew to 53.5%

for the three months ended 30 September 2014 from 41.5% for the three months ended 30

September 2013. The share of rail-based container transportation services decreased to 27.6%

from 31.6% as a result of the services mix shifting towards transportation under integrated

logistics contracts. The share of terminal services and agency fees decreased from 16.0% to

11.0% due to the deconsolidation of KDTS' results.

Integrated freight forwarding and logistics services

Revenue from integrated freight forwarding and logistics services increased by 22.1% year on

year to RUB 13,141 million in the nine months of 2014 and by 17.9% year on year to RUB

6,786 in the three months ended 30 September 2014.

The following table sets out adjusted integrated freight forwarding and logistics services

calculations for the six months and three months ended 30 September 2014 and 2013,

respectively.

RUB million

9M

2014

9M

2013

Year on year change

RUB mln %

3Q

2014

3Q

2013

Year on year change

RUB mln %

Integrated freight

forwarding and 20,106 17,429 +2,677 +15.4%

6,965 6,663 +302 +4.5%

logistics services

Cost of integrated

freight forwarding and

logistics services 11,572 9,977 +1,595 +16.0%

4,107 3,849 +258 +6.7%

Adjusted revenue from

integrated freight

forwarding and

logistics services 8,534 7,452 +1,082 +14.5%

2,858 2,814 +44 +1.6%

Adjusted revenue from integrated freight forwarding and logistics services grew by 14.5% year

on year to RUB 8,534 million for the first nine months of 2014. In the third quarter of 2014, this

revenue item grew by 1.6% year on year to RUB 2,858 million. This increase was primarily due

to the Company's business shifting towards providing integrated freight forwarding and logistics

services, and was partly offset by the deconsolidation of KDTS' transportation business.

Rail-based container transportation services

Revenue from rail-based container transportation fell by 34.9% to RUB 4,082 million for the